

No. 156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**On Cross-Motions for
Judgment on the Pleadings**

**BRIEF OF COMPACT ENTITIES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

RICHARD L. MASTERS
MASTERS, MULLINS &
ARRINGTON
1012 S. 4th Street
Louisville, KY 40203

MATTHEW S. TRIPOLITSIOTIS
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8364
mtripolitsiotis@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. In Agreeing to Enter a Compact, a State
 Necessarily Relinquishes Some Portion of
 Sovereignty4

 A. Compact Clause Jurisprudence
 Recognizes the Ceding of
 Sovereignty6

 B. Courts Have Refrained from
 Interfering with the Operation of
 Compact Entities11

 C. States Know How to (and Often Do)
 Reserve Sovereignty.13

 D. Arguments Regarding Reserved
 Powers and Police Powers are
 Misplaced.17

 II. New Jersey is Incorrect to Distinguish
 “Vested Rights” Compacts as *Sui*
 Generis19

 III. Finding for New Jersey Will Have a
 Destabilizing Effect on All Compacts21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	15, 16
<i>C.T. Hellmuth & Assocs., Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976)	5, 8, 13
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	2
<i>Del. River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n v. Oleksiak</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1470856, (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2020)	passim
<i>Del. River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 985 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2021)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Dezaio v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 205 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 358 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	18
<i>Gen. Expressways, Inc. v. Iowa Reciprocity Bd.</i> , 163 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 1968)	20
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823)	7, 12
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	6, 8, 18

<i>HIP Heightened Indep. & Progress, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 693 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. 542 v. Del. River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n</i> , 311 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Jefferson Branch Bank v. Skelly</i> , 66 U.S. 436 (1861).....	16, 18
<i>Kansas City Area Transp. Auth. v. State of Mo.</i> , 640 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>KMOV TV, Inc. v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	5, 12
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	14, 18
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	17
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	20
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912).....	14
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pac. Nw. Elec. Power & Conservation Plan. Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11

<i>Spence-Parker v. Del. River & Bay Auth.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2009)	5, 10, 12
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico II</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	10
<i>Wayne Land & Min. Grp. LLC v. Delaware River Basin Comm'n</i> , 894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	22
Statutes	
4 U.S.C. § 112.	1
Other Authorities	
Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court and Sovereign States</i> 70 (1924)	8
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution - A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925)	6, 7
Herbert N. Naujoks, <i>Compacts and Agreements Between States and Between States and a Foreign Power</i> , 36 Marq. L. Rev. 219 (1953)	6
Jill E. Hasday, <i>Interstate Compacts in a Democratic Society: The Problem of Permanency</i> , 49 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	12

Marian E. Ridgeway, <i>Interstate Compacts: A Question of Federalism</i> (1971)	18
Matthew S. Tripolitsiotis, <i>Bridge Over Troubled Waters: The Application of State Law to Compact Clause Entities</i> , 23 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 163 (2005)	8, 9, 12
Michael L. Buenger & Richard L. Masters, <i>The Interstate Compact on Adult Offender Supervision: Using Old Tools to Solve New Problems</i> , 9 <i>Roger Williams U. L. Rev.</i> 71 (2003)	8
Michael L. Buenger, et al., <i>The Evolving Law and Use of Interstate Compacts: A Practitioner’s Guide</i> (2016)	8, 12, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	4, 6
